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Rating Rationale
March 05, 2026 | Mumbai

Aditya Birla Lifestyle Brands Limited
'Crisil AA+/Stable' assigned to Non Convertible Debentures; Existing Non Convertible Debentures

Withdrawn
 

Rating Action
Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated Rs.1500 Crore
Long Term Rating Crisil AA+/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Short Term Rating Crisil A1+ (Reaffirmed)

 
Rs.500 Crore Non Convertible Debentures Crisil AA+/Stable (Assigned)
Rs.500 Crore Non Convertible Debentures Withdrawn
Rs.1000 Crore Commercial Paper Crisil A1+ (Reaffirmed)

Note: None of the Directors on Crisil Ratings Limited’s Board are members of rating committee and thus do not participate in discussion or assignment of any ratings.
The Board of Directors also does not discuss any ratings at its meetings.
1 crore = 10 million
Refer to Annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale
Crisil Ratings has assigned its ‘Crisil AA+/Stable’ rating to the proposed non-convertible debentures (NCDs) of Aditya Birla
Lifestyle Brands Ltd (ABLBL). Crisil Ratings has reaffirmed its ‘Crisil AA+/Stable/Crisil A1+’ ratings on the bank
facilities and commercial paper programme of ABLBL. Crisil Ratings has withdrawn its rating on NCDs of Rs 500 crore at
the request of the company which is in line with the Crisil Ratings policy on withdrawal of ratings.
 
The ratings factor in the strong market position and operating efficiencies of ABLBL backed by the company’s diverse brand
portfolio, high brand penetration with an asset-light model, and presence across various price spectrums. The ratings also
reflect the company’s strong financial risk profile owing to healthy capital structure and debt protection metrics, and superior
financial flexibility as part of the Aditya Birla group. These strengths are partially offset by exposure to intense competition
in the apparel retail sector in India, and susceptibility to economic downturns.
 
For the first nine months of fiscal 2026, ABLBL’s revenue rose 6% to Rs 6,222 crore (Rs 5,888 crore during the first nine
months of fiscal 2025) with the retail and wholesale channels of the Lifestyle business clocking sustained on-year growth of
~8% and ~9%, respectively. This was aided by focus initiatives, including product upgrades across categories, enhanced
retail experience, disciplined store extension, and sharper implementation across channels. The e-commerce channel
revenue degrew ~2% owing to certain corrections for sharpening the model and optimising discounts and focusing on more
profitable business. In addition, the ‘other lifestyle’ business segment’s revenue, comprising innerwear and athleisure wear,
reported degrowth of ~3% on-year to Rs 926 crore for the first nine months of fiscal 2026 (Rs 952 crore in the corresponding
period of fiscal 2025) owing to the slowdown in the first quarter led by closure of Forever21. However, the third quarter
witnessed recovery, reporting like-to-like growth of 12%. Post Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) operating profitability
(operating profit before depreciation and amortisation, interest, and taxes, including other income) increased to Rs 1,054
crore during the first nine months of fiscal 2026 (Rs 940 crore during the first nine months of fiscal 2025), translating into
post Ind-AS operating margin of ~15.9%, up ~90 basis points (bps) over the corresponding period of the previous fiscal. The
improvement was driven by better inventory markdown management, closure of unviable stores, and turnaround in
profitability of the Reebok franchise.
 
Over the medium term, revenue growth will be driven by strong brand presence and continuing penetration across
geographies, and ramp-up of operations in innerwear and athleisure wear. Post Ind-AS operating margin shall remain stable
over the medium term.
 
The financial risk profile of ABLBL is expected to be robust on the back of strong capital structure and debt protection
metrics, healthy cash generation, and comfortable cash reserves. Capital structure is supported by healthy pre Ind-AS
adjusted gearing, which is expected to remain below 1.0 time (post Ind-AS adjusted gearing to remain at 3-4 times over the
medium term). Key debt protection metrics remain comfortable, with interest coverage and net debt to operating profitability
ratio expected to remain comfortable over the medium term. Post Ind-AS interest coverage stood at 3.8 times during the first
nine months of fiscal 2026 and is expected over 3-4 times over the medium term while post Ind-AS net debt to operating
profitability is expected at 2.0-2.2 times as on March 31, 2026, and below 2 times over the medium term. In addition,
ABLBL’s net cash accrual and cash reserve will be sufficient to cover limited debt obligation, with the repayment of proposed
NCDs due after three years from the date of allotment, thereby keeping the annual debt obligation low. Furthermore, yearly
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capital expenditure (capex) requirement of Rs 200-250 crore and working capital requirement shall be met through internal
cash accrual and cash reserve, with negligible reliance on external funding requirements.
 
The ratings continue to draw support from the strong managerial, operational and financial support from the Aditya Birla
group to ABLBL, one of the few consumer facing businesses of the group. The financial  support has been amply
demonstrated through successive equity raises in the recent past. Also, ABLBL will  continue to benefit from superior
financial flexibility, as seen from its ability to raise funds, unutilised fund-based working capital limits of Rs 300-350 crore,
and unencumbered cash and equivalent of ~Rs 154 crore as on September 30, 2025.

Analytical Approach
Crisil Ratings has factored in the expected need-based managerial and financial support from the Aditya Birla group in case
of an exigency.
 
Crisil Ratings has amortised the following brands, trademarks and rights over a period of 10 years:

Franchisee rights arising on acquisition of online and offline rights to the global brand Reebok for the Indian market and
other ASEAN countries.

Key Rating Drivers - Strengths
Strong market position and operating efficiency, and presence across the price spectrum
The Madura division includes apparel brands such as Louis Philippe, Van Heusen, Allen Solly and Peter England, which
have strong positioning. The multi-brand strategy enables ABLBL to cater to a larger target audience, resulting in higher
scale of operations and business — for instance, Madura’s revenue increased from Rs 1,221 crore during fiscal 2010 to Rs
7,850 crore during fiscal 2025. In addition, the multi-brand strategy mitigates risks of changes in fashion cycles.
 
Given the strong brand recall, the Madura division continues to grow steadily driven by expansion of its footprint into Tier 2/3
cities, with the company tapping new distribution channels, including department stores, to provide sustainable growth. In
addition, the strong brand equity enables ABLBL to expand through the franchise model, thus limiting high capital
investment, and maintain strong return on capital employed (RoCE). As of December 2025, the company had 3,315 brand
stores (60-65% of the stores are franchise operated) with presence in 785+ cities and towns with footprint extending to 4.8
million square feet.
 
Additionally, Madura’s brands are positioned across the price spectrum which helps withstand slowdown in any of its
customer segments. Madura has positioned Louis Philippe in the super premium category, Van Heusen and Allen Solly in
the premium category, Peter England in the sub-premium category, and American Eagle and Forever 21 in the youth-
western category. Madura has also forayed into the innerwear business under the Van Heusen brand. The diversified
brands across the price spectrum differentiate Madura from its competitors and help withstand any slowdown in
discretionary consumer spending. The strength of Madura’s brands, along with initiatives to extend them across price points
and product categories, has led to a comfortable operating performance.
 
Over the medium term, revenue growth will be driven by strong brand presence and penetration across domestic
geographies, and post Ind-AS operating margin will remain stable at the current level. RoCE is expected to sustain over
15% on post Ind-AS basis over the medium term.
 
Strong financial risk profile
The financial risk profile is expected to be robust on the back of strong capital structure and debt protection metrics, healthy
cash generation, and comfortable cash reserve. The adjusted gearing, on pre Ind-AS basis, is expected to remain below 1.0
time despite proposed NCDs of Rs 500 crore post repayment of the existing NCDs of Rs 500 crore in January 2026, and
should sustain thereon (post Ind-AS adjusted gearing to remain at 3-4 times over the medium term). Key debt protection
metrics also remain comfortable over the medium term — post Ind-AS interest coverage, which was 3.8 times for the first
nine months of fiscal 2026, is expected at 3-4 times over the medium term and net debt to operating profitability on post Ind-
AS basis is expected at 2.0-2.2 times as on March 31, 2026, and below 2.0 times over the medium term. ABLBL’s net cash
accrual, along with cash reserve, shall be sufficient to cover limited debt obligation, with repayment of the proposed NCDs
due after three years from the date of allotment, thereby keeping the annual debt obligations minimal. Furthermore, yearly
capex requirement of Rs 150-200 crore and working capital requirement shall be met through internal cash accrual and
existing cash reserve, with minimal reliance on external funding requirements.
 
Superior financial flexibility as part of the Aditya Birla group
The Aditya Birla group held 46.60% of the equity shares in ABLBL as on December 31, 2025, following the 1:1 equity share
allotment owing to the company’s demerger from Aditya Birla Fashion & Retail Ltd (ABFRL). The Aditya Birla group has
presence in various industries such as metals, cement, fashion and retail, financial services, fibre, textiles and chemicals.
Key personnel in ABLBL are from the Adity Birla group. Furthermore, ABLBL, along with ABFRL, is the group's flagship
company in the retail sector and is expected to benefit from the group's experience of handling businesses in multiple
industries. Being part of the Aditya Birla group, ABLBL shall have strong relationships with bankers and tapping capital
markets will be relatively easier owing to the market standing of the group. Crisil Ratings believes that given the criticality of
ABLBL to the Aditya Birla group, need based support will be forthcoming from the group.

Key Rating Drivers - Weaknesses
Intensifying competition for the apparel retail sector in India
ABLBL  is one of the largest listed fashion and retail companies in India, with strong brands such as Louis Philippe, Van
Heusen, Peter England, Allen Solly, Reebok and American Eagle. The apparel  retail sector is competitive. Apart  from the
Aditya Birla group, many of India's large corporate groups, including the Tata group and Reliance Retail Ltd (a step-down
subsidiary of Reliance Industries Ltd ['Crisil AAA/Stable/Crisil A1+']) have significant presence in the apparel retail space.
Additionally, the sector has established players such as Lifestyle International Pvt Ltd ('Crisil AA+/Stable/Crisil A1+'),
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Raymond Lifestyle Ltd (‘Crisil AA/Stable/Crisil A1+’) and Shoppers Stop Ltd ('Crisil A+/Stable/Crisil A1+'). Large global
apparel chains such as Marks and Spencer Plc and Inditex SA have also entered into joint ventures with  local partners,
further intensifying competition. However, Crisil Ratings believes the strong brand equity of Madura will help ABLBL sustain
its position as one of the leaders in the domestic apparel sector.
 
Susceptibility to economic downturns
ABLBL remains susceptible to economic downturns owing to the discretionary nature of its products. This renders revenue
and profitability vulnerable to economic cycles. In a cautious spending scenario, discretionary segments such as gems and
jewellery and apparel are impacted the most while non-discretionary segments such as food and grocery and pharmacy are
impacted less. For instance, temporary store closures, restricted mobility and curtailed discretionary spending because of
the Covid-19 pandemic restricted growth in fiscals 2021 and 2022. Also, revenue growth slowed considerably from the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2023 owing to muted discretionary demand amid the large base of the previous fiscal.

Liquidity Strong
ABLBL’s pre Ind-AS net cash accrual of Rs 500-600 crore per annum shall be sufficient to cover limited debt obligation —
with the proposed NCDs due for repayment three years from the date of allotment, the annual debt obligation will be
negligible. Furthermore, yearly capex requirement of Rs 200-250 crore and working capital requirement shall be met
through internal cash accrual and cash reserve, with low reliance on external funding requirements. The company will also
continue to benefit from superior financial flexibility, backed by its demonstrated ability to raise funds and unutilised fund-
based working capital limit of Rs 300-350 crore.

Outlook Stable
Crisil Ratings believes ABLBL will continue to benefit from its established market position and multi-brand strategy. The
strong brand equity of Madura will help sustain strong operating efficiencies as marked by healthy operating margin and
RoCE. The financial risk profile is expected to remain robust over the medium term on the back of strong capital structure
and debt protection metrics, healthy cash generation, and comfortable cash reserve. ABLBL will also continue to benefit
from being part of the Aditya Birla group which has a strong market standing.

Rating sensitivity factors
Upward factors:

Improvement in the credit quality of the Aditya Birla group, and its continued stance of support
Significant increase in revenue, while maintaining post Ind-AS operating profitability margin over 17% (pre Ind-AS
operating profitability of ~10%)
Sustenance of strong financial risk profile and limited capital investment

 
Downward factors:

Change in importance to the Aditya Birla group and material weakening in the credit quality of the group
Significant impact on the operating performance and debt protection metrics, for instance post Ind-AS net debt to
operating profitability above 2.5 times on a sustained basis.

About the Company
ABLBL is the apparel retail venture of the Aditya Birla group, and was recently demerged from ABFRL. The Madura division
holds leading brands while the departmental stores are under Pantaloons.
 
ABFRL acquired Forever 21 in India in 2016 to ramp up its fast fashion segment and acquired franchisee rights of Reebok
for the Indian market and other ASEAN countries in fiscal 2023, thereby expanding to the athleisure segment. On April 19,
2024, ABFRL announced that the Board of Directors had approved the vertical demerger of Madura Fashion and Lifestyle
business into a separate listed company, ABLBL, subject to the necessary statutory and regulatory approvals with effective
date and appointed date as May 1, 2025, and April 1, 2024, respectively. Hence, the Madura business division hosting
lifestyle brands such as Van Heusen, Louis Philippe, Peter England and Allen Solly, and other lifestyle brands such as
American Eagle, Forever 21, Reebok, and Van Heusen innerwear, are now officially hosted under ABLBL.

About the Group
The Aditya Birla group, is a $66 billion (as of March 31, 2024) global conglomerate, with presence across diversified
segments including cement (Ultratech Cement Ltd ['Crisil AAA/Stable/Crisil A1+']), metals (Hindalco Industries Ltd ['Crisil
A1+']), fashion and retail (ABFRL), financial services (Aditya Birla Capital Ltd ['Crisil AAA/Stable/Crisil A1+']), chemicals
(Grasim Industries Ltd ['Crisil AAA/Stable/Crisil A1+'] and Birla Carbon India Pvt Ltd ['Crisil AA/Stable']). The group has
presence across 6 continents and operates in 40 countries. It is headed by Kumar Mangalam Birla, and is headquartered in
Mumbai, Maharashtra.

Key Financial Indicators (ABLBL)^
Particulars Unit 2025^ 2024
Revenue Rs crore 7,850 7,554
Reported Profit after tax (PAT) Rs crore 60 171
Reported PAT margin % 0.8 2.3
Interest coverage (post Ind-AS) Times 3.59* 3.64
Gross debt to EBITDA (post Ind-AS) Times 2.27* 2.8
Net debt to EBITDA (post Ind-AS) Times 2.22* 2.38
Interest coverage (pre Ind-AS) Times 3.44 NA%
Gross debt to EBITDA (pre Ind-AS) Times 1.6 NA%
Net debt to EBITDA (pre Ind-AS) Times 1.31 NA%
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*Based on Annual report for FY 2025
^Demerged financials for ABLBL reported for FY 2025 only
%Owing to limited financial information, pre Ind-AS ratios cannot be calculated

Any other information: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:
Crisil Ratings` complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments and are included (where applicable)
in the 'Annexure - Details of Instrument' in this Rating Rationale.

Crisil Ratings will disclose complexity level for all securities - including those that are yet to be placed - based on available
information. The complexity level for instruments may be updated, where required, in the rating rationale published
subsequent to the issuance of the instrument when details on such features are available.

For more details on the Crisil Ratings` complexity levels please visit www.crisilratings.com. Users may also call the
Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN Name Of
Instrument

Date Of
Allotment

Coupon
Rate (%)

Maturity
Date

Issue Size
(Rs.Crore)

Complexity
Levels

Rating
Outstanding
with Outlook

NA Commercial
Paper NA NA 7-365

Days 1000.00 Simple Crisil A1+

NA Non Convertible
Debentures# NA NA NA 500.00 Simple Crisil AA+/Stable

NA Fund-Based
Facilities NA NA NA 347.00 NA Crisil AA+/Stable

NA Non-Fund Based
Limit NA NA NA 550.00 NA Crisil A1+

NA Non-Fund Based
Limit^ NA NA NA 547.00 NA Crisil A1+

NA
Proposed

Working Capital
Facility

NA NA NA 56.00 NA Crisil AA+/Stable

# Yet to be issued
^ Limits are Interchangeable

Annexure - Details of Rating Withdrawn

ISIN Name Of
Instrument

Date Of
Allotment

Coupon
Rate (%)

Maturity
Date

Issue Size
(Rs.Crore)

Complexity
Levels

Rating
Outstanding with

Outlook

NA Non Convertible
Debentures# NA NA NA 500.00 Simple Withdrawn

# Yet to be issued

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years
  Current 2026 (History) 2025  2024  2023  Start of

2023

Instrument Type Outstanding
Amount Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Rating

Fund Based
Facilities LT 403.0 Crisil

AA+/Stable   -- 09-12-25 Crisil
AA+/Stable   --   -- --

      --   -- 04-06-25 Crisil
AA+/Stable   --   -- --

Non-Fund Based
Facilities ST 1097.0 Crisil A1+   -- 09-12-25 Crisil A1+   --   -- --

Commercial Paper ST 1000.0 Crisil A1+   -- 09-12-25 Crisil A1+   --   -- --

      --   -- 04-06-25 Crisil A1+   --   -- --

Non Convertible
Debentures LT 500.0 Crisil

AA+/Stable   -- 09-12-25 Crisil
AA+/Stable   --   -- --

      --   -- 04-06-25 Crisil
AA+/Stable   --   -- --

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.
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Annexure - Details of Bank Lenders & Facilities
Facility Amount (Rs.Crore) Name of Lender Rating

Fund-Based Facilities 10 ICICI Bank Limited Crisil AA+/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 337 HDFC Bank Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Non-Fund Based Limit^ 250 ICICI Bank Limited Crisil A1+

Non-Fund Based Limit^ 297 Axis Bank Limited Crisil A1+

Non-Fund Based Limit 550 HDFC Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Proposed Working Capital

Facility 56 Not Applicable Crisil AA+/Stable

^ - Limits are Interchangeable

Criteria Details

Links to related criteria
Basics of Ratings (including default recognition, assessing information adequacy)
Criteria for factoring parent, group and government linkages
Criteria for manufacturing, trading and corporate services sector (including approach for financial ratios)
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Note for Media:
This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The rating rationale may be
used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to Crisil Ratings. However, Crisil Ratings alone has the
sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites and portals.

About Crisil Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of Crisil Limited, an S&P Global Company)

Crisil  Ratings pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and
innovation, we set the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as bank loans,
certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible/convertible/partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual
bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured
debt instruments. We have rated over 33,000 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. We have also instituted
several innovations in India in the rating business, including ratings for municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and
infrastructure investment trusts (InvITs).

Crisil Ratings Limited ('Crisil Ratings') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Crisil Limited ('Crisil'). Crisil Ratings Limited is registered in
India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

For more information, visit www.crisilratings.com

About Crisil Limited

Crisil is a leading, agile and innovative global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. 

It is India’s foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions with a strong track record of growth, culture of
innovation, and global footprint.

It has delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers through businesses
that operate from India, the US, the UK, Argentina, Poland, China, Hong Kong and Singapore.

It is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and
data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE
Crisil respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address and email id to fulfil your request and service your
account and to provide you with additional information from Crisil. For further information on Crisil's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer is part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale ('report') provided by Crisil Ratings
Limited ('Crisil Ratings'). For the avoidance of doubt, the term 'report' includes the information, ratings and other content forming
part of the report. The report is intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. This report does not constitute an offer of
services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as Crisil Ratings provision or
intention to provide any services in jurisdictions where Crisil Ratings does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to
carry out its business activities. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between Crisil Ratings and the
user.

The report is a statement of opinion as on the date it is expressed, and it is not intended to and does not constitute investment
advice within meaning of any laws or regulations (including US laws and regulations). The report is not an offer to sell or an offer
to purchase or subscribe to any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind to enter into any
deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and
take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way.

Crisil Ratings and its associates do not act as a fiduciary. The report is based on the information believed to be reliable as of the
date it is published, Crisil  Ratings does not perform an audit or undertake due diligence or independent verification of any
information it receives and/or relies on for preparation of the report. THE REPORT IS PROVIDED ON “AS IS” BASIS. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, CRISIL RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE. In no event shall Crisil Ratings, its associates, third-party
providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, indirect,
incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses
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(including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the report
even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The report is confidential information of Crisil Ratings and Crisil Ratings reserves all rights, titles and interest in the rating report.
The report shall not be altered, disseminated, distributed, redistributed, licensed, sub-licensed, sold, assigned or published any
content thereof or offer access to any third party without prior written consent of Crisil Ratings.

Crisil  Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the entity to which the report pertains or its
associates. Ratings are subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by Crisil Ratings. Crisil Ratings may receive compensation
for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or
from obligors.

Crisil Ratings has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest. For more detail, please refer
to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html. Public ratings and
analysis by Crisil Ratings, as are required to be disclosed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India regulations (and
other applicable regulations, if any), are made available on its websites, www.crisilratings.com and
https://www.ratingsanalytica.com (free of charge). Crisil Ratings shall not have the obligation to update the information in the
Crisil Ratings report following its publication although Crisil Ratings may disseminate its opinion and/or analysis. Reports with
more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee.  Rating criteria by Crisil Ratings are available on
the Crisil Ratings website, www.crisilratings.com. For the latest rating information on any company rated by Crisil Ratings, you
may contact the Crisil Ratings desk at crisilratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 3850.

Crisil Ratings shall have no liability, whatsoever, with respect to any copies, modifications, derivative works, compilations or
extractions of any part of this [report/ work products], by any person, including by use of any generative artificial intelligence or
other artificial intelligence and machine learning models, algorithms, software, or other tools. Crisil Ratings takes no
responsibility for such unauthorized copies, modifications, derivative works, compilations or extractions of its [report/ work
products] and shall not be held liable for any errors, omissions of inaccuracies in such copies, modifications, derivative works,
compilations or extractions. Such acts will also be in breach of Crisil Ratings’ intellectual property rights or contrary to the laws of
India and Crisil Ratings shall have the right to take appropriate actions, including legal actions against any such breach.

Crisil Ratings uses the prefix 'PP-MLD' for the ratings of principal-protected market-linked debentures (PPMLD) with effect from
November 1, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular, "Guidelines for Issue and Listing of Structured Products/Market Linked
Debentures". The revision in rating symbols for PPMLDs should not be construed as a change in the rating of the subject

instrument. For details on Crisil Ratings' use of 'PP-MLD' please refer to the notes to Rating scale for Debt Instruments and
Structured Finance Instruments at the following link: https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/credit-ratings-

scale.html
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